501811147 02/06/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ECS Refining Texas, LLC	02/06/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NewCo LLC	
Street Address:	Attn: James Taggart and Kenneth Taggart	
Internal Address:	705 Reed Street	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95050-3980	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13192246

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216) 566 - 5800 Phone: 216.566.5579

Email: Troy.Prince@ThompsonHine.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Troy S. Prince Address Line 1: Thompson Hine LLP

Address Line 2: 3900 Key Center - 127 Public Square

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1291

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Troy S. Prince

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP ssignmentAgreementExecuted#page1.tif source=IP ssignmentAgreementExecuted#page2.tif source=IP ssignmentAgreementExecuted#page3.tif source=IP ssignmentAgreementExecuted#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027659 FRAME: 0885

501811147

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of February <u>6</u> 2012, by and among Conecsus LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>NewCo</u>"), and ECS Refining Texas, LLC, a Texas limited liability company and the sole member of NewCo ("<u>ECS</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in that certain Contribution Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between ECS and NewCo (the "<u>Contribution Agreement</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Contribution Agreement, ECS has agreed to transfer, assign, convey and deliver the Retained Business to NewCo; and

WHEREAS, the intellectual property listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto are assets of the Retained Business.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, NewCo and ECS hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. ECS hereby transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to NewCo all of its right, title and interest worldwide in, to and under the intellectual property identified on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, together with any rights to sue and collect for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or unauthorized use thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed hereinafter by NewCo for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns (the right, title and interest in the foregoing shall be referred to as the "<u>Assigned Intellectual Property</u>"). ECS shall provide to NewCo, its successors, assigns or other representatives, at NewCo's expense, such prompt cooperation and assistance as may be reasonably required in connection with effectuating the purposes of this Agreement (including by executing and delivering affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney and other documentation to perfect NewCo's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Intellectual Property).
- 2. <u>Contribution Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by NewCo and ECS pursuant to, and in accordance with, the Contribution Agreement. This Agreement is subject to all of the terms, conditions and limitations set forth in the Contribution Agreement (including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, and covenants set forth in the Contribution Agreement), all of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Contribution Agreement, the terms of the Contribution Agreement will prevail. Nothing contained herein will be deemed to alter, modify, expand or diminish the terms of the Contribution Agreement.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns; Amendments</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the parties hereto, and their permitted successors in interest and assigns. This Agreement may not be amended or any provision hereof waived or modified except by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto.

- 4. <u>Headings</u>. The section headings in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts (including via facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within the state without regard to principles of conflicts of law.
- 7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the other agreements and instruments expressly provided for in this Agreement, together set forth the entire understanding of the parties to this Agreement and supersede in their entirety all prior contracts, agreements, arrangements, communications, discussions, representations, and warranties, whether oral or written, among the parties hereto.
- 8. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement shall be declared void or unenforceable by a judicial or administrative authority, the validity of any other provision and of the entire Agreement shall not be affected thereby and to such end the provisions of this Agreement are agreed to be severable.
- 9. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party hereto shall, from time to time upon the other party's reasonable request and without additional consideration, execute and deliver such additional documents and take all such further action as may be necessary or desirable to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

CONECSUS LLC

By: ECS Refining Texas, LLC, its sole member

ame: Kenneth

Title: Executive Vice President

ECS REFINING TEXAS, LLC

Name: Vonn

Name: Kenneth R. Taggart

le: Executive Vice President

SCHEDULE I

ASSIGNED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Patent Application

U.S. Pat. Appln. 13/192,246, filed 27 July 2011, Title: "Conversion of Organic Wastes Into a Reducing Agent – Coke Substitute" to.

Domain Names

STANNUMINTL.BIZ

STANNUMINTL.CO

STANNUMINTL.COM

STANNUMINTL.INFO

STANNUMINTL.MOBI

STANNUMINTL.NET

STANNUMINTL.ORG

STANNUMINTL.US

RECORDED: 02/06/2012